examined at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Macclesfield, on Mondays to Fridays between the hours of 8.45 a.m.—12.20 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.—5.30 p.m. Objections to the proposed Order, together with the grounds on which they are made, should be sent in writing to the undersigned by 29th December 1060 1969.

Dated 21st November 1969.

Walter Isaac, Town Clerk.

Town Hall. Macclesfield SK10 1HX.

(312)

#### MACCLESFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Macclesfield (Chapel Street and High Street) (Prohibition of Driving) Order,

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th November 1969, the Minister of Transport, in pursuance of paragraph 17 of Schedule 8 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, gave his consent to the bringing into operation of the above-named Order made by the Macclesfield Borough Council under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the said Act of 1967.

This Order, which makes it unlawful for vehicles to enter or leave Chapel Street, west of High Street, at its junction with High Street in the Borough of Macclesfield, will come into operation on the 1st December 1969.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the

A copy of the Order and a map showing the prohibited road junction are available at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Macclesfield, where they may be examined on Mondays to Fridays between the hours of 8.45 a.m.-12.20 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.between

the hours of 8.45 a.m.-12.20 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.-5.30 p.m.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from the 18th November 1969, apply to the High Court for this purpose. High Court for this purpose.

Dated the 19th November 1969.

Walter Isaac, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1HX.

(313)

## MACCLESFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Macclesfield (Hurdsfield Road and Brocklehurst Avenue) (Prohibition of Driving) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that on the 13th November 1969, the Minister of Transport, in pursuance of paragraph 17 of Schedule 8 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, gave his consent to the bringing into operation of the above-named Order made by the Macclesfield Borough Council under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the said Act of 1967. This Order, which makes it unlawful for vehicles to enter or leave Hurdsfield Road at its junction with Brocklehurst Avenue in the Borough of Macclesfield, will come into operation on the 1st December

field, will come into operation on the 1st December 1969.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the prohibited road junction are available at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Macclesfield, where they may be examined on Mondays to Fridays between the hours of 8.45 a.m.—12.20 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.—5.20 p.m.

5.30 p.m.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from the 13th November 1969, apply to the High Court for this purpose. High Court for this purpose.

Dated the 17th November 1969.

Walter Isaac, Town Clerk.

Town Hall Macclesfield SK10 1HX.

(314)

### NELSON BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Nelson (Hibson Street Multi-Storey Car Park) Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 31st October 1969, the Council of the Borough of Nelson made an Order under section 31 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which is to make provision as to the use of the parking place in Hibson Street known as the Hibson Street Multi-Storey Car Park and in particular as to the classes of vehicles which may use the car park, the conditions on which it may be used, the charges to be made in connection therewith and as to the removal therefrom of a vehicle left there in contravention of the Order and the safe custody of such vehicle.

A copy of the Order, which will come into operation on the 15th November 1969, and a map showing the location of the parking place may be inspected at the Town Hall, Nelson, during normal office hours.

C. A. Simmonds, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Nelson.

7th November 1969.

(315)

### NELSON BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Nelson (Various Streets) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th November 1969, the Council of the Borough of Nelson made an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles in the following lengths of road:

Bradley Road from its junction with Scotland Road to its junction with Fleet Street.

Bradley Road (southerly side only) from its junction with Goitside to its junction with Bradley Road East.

Railway Street from its junction with Netherfield Road to its junction with Water Street.

Cross Street (south-easterly side) from Market Street for a distance of five yards in a south-westerly direction and from Carr Road for a distance of six yards in a north-easterly direction.

Exceptions are provided in the Order to allow a vehicle to wait for so long as may be necessary to allow a person to board or alight from the vehicle; to enable goods to be loaded or unloaded, to enable vehicles to be used in connection with building operations, the maintenance or improvement of the lengths of road or of the services therein and in connection with a funeral.

A copy of the Order which will come into operation on the 1st December 1969 and a map showing the roads to which the Order relates may be inspected at

Togother Whell the Court requirement of the Town Hall, Nelson, during the usual office hours.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers of section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of sections 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulation made under the said sections has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks from the 21st November 1969, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

C. A. Simmonds, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Nelson.

21st November 1969.

(316)

# NELSON BOROUGH COUNCIL The Borough of Nelson (Cross Street) Parking Place Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th November 1969, the Council of the Borough of Nelson made an Order under section 28 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which is to authorise the use of the south-easterly side of Cross Street from a point five yards south-west of its junction with Market Street to a point six yards north-east of its junction with Carr Road as a parking place for which between the hours of 8 am and place for vehicles between the hours of 8 a.m. and 2 a.m.